

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FABIAN HERNANDEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

ADRIENNE McFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JENNIFER MORRIS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
jennifer.morris@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Facts of the Crime.....	1
II. Course of State and Federal Proceedings as They Relate to Hernandez’s Claims.....	3
A. Pre-trial and trial.....	3
1. The trial court’s interlocutory ruling regarding Dr. Coons and the State’s case for future dangerousness.....	3
2. Hernandez’s rebuttal of the State’s case for future dangerousness and the trial court’s ruling on AuBuchon’s answer to the first special issue	4
B. Direct appeal	8
C. State habeas proceedings	8
D. Federal habeas proceedings	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. Hernandez Provides No Compelling Reason to Grant Certiorari.....	12
II. The Lower Courts Did Not Violate <i>Wilson</i>	13
A. Section 2254(d)’s application to state court decisions.....	13
B. <i>Richter</i> ’s could-have-supported framework is best suited to federal courts’ review of Texas postconviction proceedings.	14
C. If <i>Wilson</i> ’s dicta binds federal courts’ review of Texas postconviction proceedings, then federal courts must train their attention to the state habeas court’s findings and the record.....	15
1. The lower courts reviewed the state habeas court’s reasons and deferred to them because they were reasonable.	16

a.	The lower courts’ application of § 2254(d) to Hernandez’s first claim	16
2.	The lower courts’ application of § 2254 (d) to Hernandez’s second claim	21
IV.	The Lower Courts Denial of Relief Does Not Conflict with <i>Panetti</i> Because There Is No Unreasonable Application—Antecedent or Otherwise.	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	23
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Hernandez v. Davis</i> , 750 F. Appx. 378 (5th Cir. 2018)	12, 18
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 390 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	2, 8
<i>Herron v. State</i> , 86 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	9, 18, 19
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	25, 26
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	20
<i>Renteria v. Texas</i> , No. 74,829, 2011 WL 1734067 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	passim
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 232 S.W.3d 77 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	9, 18, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	25, 26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	25, 26
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim
